WHEREAS, the Authority is the owner of that certain real property located at 564 Stege 
Ave. (formerly 603 South 37th Street) and 980 Triangle Court, in the City of Richmond, County 
of Contra Costa, State of California (the "Land"); and all improvements and fixtures located on 
the Land consisting of one hundred fifty-six (156) units of affordable multifamily housing 
commonly known as Friendship Manor and Triangle Court (the "Improvements").  The Land and 
the Improvements are, collectively, the "Property"; 

WHEREAS, the Property is currently operated as public housing and, as such, is

[...]

encumbered by declarations of trust in favor of the HUD (the "Declarations");  

WHEREAS, it is intended that the Property will convert from public housing units to 
Project-Based Section 8 Housing Units ("Section 8 Units") through HUD's RAD Program and 
receive Project-Based Section 8 vouchers for up to one hundred fifty-five (155) units through a 
Housing Assistance Payment Contract with the Authority (the "HAP Contract");  

WHEREAS, RHA Housing Corporation, a California nonprofit public benefit 
corporation controlled by the Authority ("RHAHC") formed a limited liability company known

[...]

WHEREAS, the Authority, acting on behalf of itself, deems it to be in the best interests 
of the Authority to assist the Partnership in securing acquisition, construction and permanent 
financing for the Project; 

WHEREAS, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. ("Bank"), has committed to purchasing 
approximately Fourteen Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($14,500,000) of tax exempt 
bonds issued by the Authority (the "Bonds"), the proceeds of which will be used to provide a 
construction loan to the Partnership (the "Bond/Construction Loan"), with approximately One 
Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,200,000) converting to a permanent loan; 

WHEREAS, it is proposed that the Authority will adopt a companion resolution to this 
Resolution authorizing the issuance of the Bonds, prepared by Orrick Herrington and Sutcliffe as 
bond counsel to the Authority, and authorizing the Authority to enter into all documents

[...]

the Bond/Construction Loan for the rehabilitation of the Project (the "Bond and Construction 
Loan Documents"); 

WHEREAS, the Authority, acting on behalf of itself, deems it to be in the best interest of 
the Authority for the Authority to make a loan of funds to the Partnership in the approximate 
amount of  
Seven Million Nine Hundred Eleven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,911,500) for the 
purchase price of the Property (the "Seller Take-Back Loan"); 

WHEREAS, the Authority acting on behalf of itself, deems it to be in the best interest of 
the Authority for the Authority to make a loan of funds to the Partnership for the Project in the 
approximate amount of Five Million Six Hundred Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($5,618,500) (the "Housing Authority Loan") for the rehabilitation of the Project;  

WHEREAS, the Authority, acting on behalf of itself, deems it to be in the best interest of 
the Authority for the Authority to make the Seller Take-Back Loan and Housing Authority Loan

[...]

the Authority to assign the allocation of the Tax Credits to the Partnership and enter into and 
assignment of tax credits with the Partnership (the "Tax Credit Assignment"); 

WHEREAS, the Richman Group Affordable Housing Corporation (the “Tax Credit 
Investor”) will invest approximately Eleven Million Dollars ($11,000,000) in the Project in 
exchange for the Tax Credits and will enter into a limited partnership agreement (the 
“Partnership Agreement”) with the RHAHC and JSCo LLC; and 

WHEREAS, the Partnership agreement will obligate the Partnership to complete the 
Project, deliver the Tax Credits and stabilize the Project through an initial period of operations